relief valves
Relief Valves Index
500 Series 1
L500 Series 7
HP500 Series 9
5100 Series 11
D500/M5100 Series 17
5300 Series 21

selection or use of products described herein can cause personal
injury or property damage.
How to Order
D  5  59  A – 2  M – 10
VARIATION
††
D Defl ector cap
K Cryogenic service, special cleaning & testing
 (stainless steel only)
SEAL MATERIAL & TEMPERATURE RANGE
20 PTFE
520 Series**: -100° F to +400° F (-73°C to +204°C)
K520 Series**: -320° F to +165° F (-196°C to +74°C)
24 Silicone*, -70° F to +450° F (-57°C to +232°C)
32 Viton®, -20° F to +400° F (-29°C to +204°C)
33 Neoprene, -40° F to +300° F (-40°C to +149°C)
59 Buna N, -65° F to +275° F (-54°C to +135°C)
62 Ethylene propylene, -65° F to +300° F (-54°C to +149°C)
80 PTFE, -320° F to +165° F (-196°C to +74°C)
CRACKING PRESSURE
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(0.5 – 150 psig)
CONNECTION
See “Valve Size & Type Codes” table, below
VALVE SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
(see “Valve Size & Type Codes” table, below)
BODY MATERIAL
A Aluminum
B Brass
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
‘D’ Variation: Prefi xed part number is supplied with a cap which diverts high pressure
blasts from personnel and instruments, and serves as a rain and dust shield.
*       Not available over 74.9 psi (5 bar)
** 520 Series: PTFE o-ring
K520 Series: Polished PTFE o-ring, cryogenic testing and serialization
580 Series: Polished PTFE o-ring
†      Not available for PED applications
† †   Blank if not required
To specify PED certifi cation, add PED prefi x to the part number.
Please consult your Circle Seal Controls distributor or our factory for information on special connections, operating pressures and
temperature ranges.
Repair Kits
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seal(s). A repair kit may be ordered by placing a “K/”
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/559A–2M–10).
Freon® is a registered trademark of DuPont.
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Valve Size & Codes
Size
Pipe Thread
Male
Pipe Thread
Male/Female
British Pipe
Thread Male/
Female
British Taper
Pipe Male
1⁄8˝ –1M — — –1S
¼˝ –2M –2MP –2SX –2S
3⁄8˝ –3M –3MP –3SX –3S
½˝ –4M –4MP –4SX –4S
¾˝ –6M –6MP –6SX –6S
1˝ –8M –8MP — –8S
1¼˝ — –10MP — —
Dimensions (Inches)
Popoff
L
L1
D Dia
L
L1

In-Line
Popoff  – Vent to Atmosphere
How to Order
D  L5  33  B – 2M – 5
VARIATION*
D Defl ector cap
SEAT MATERIAL & TEMPERATURE RANGE
24 Silicone, −70° F to +450° F (-57°C to +232°C)
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F (-29°C to +204°C)
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +300° F (-40°C to +149°C)
62 Ethylene propylene,
 −65° F to +300° F (-54°C to +149°C)
65 Kalrez®, −40° F to +550° F (-40°C to +288°C)
77 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F (-54°C to +135°C)
*     blank if not required
CRACKING PRESSURE
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(i.e. 5 = 5 psig set)
INLET/OUTLET PORTS
2M ¼” pipe thread male (popoff )
2MP ¼” pipe thread male/female (in-line)
3M 3/8” pipe thread male (popoff )
3MP 3/8” pipe thread male/female (in-line)
4MP ½” pipe thread male/female (in-line)
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass
T1 316 stainless steel
CSC L500-2MP Relief Valve (Inline) Flow Data
(ESR 21625)
Flow (at % Over CP)
Spring Dash # CP (PSI) CP RP 10% 25% 50%
0.5
0.3 0.3 0.24 0.06 SCFM 0.16 SCFM 0.32 SCFM
0.5 0.5 0.44 0.12 SCFM 0.22 SCFM 0.64 SCFM
0.7 0.7 0.55 0.34 SCFM 1.12 SCFM 1.9 SCFM
1.5
0.9 0.9 0.78 0.62 SCFM 1.12 SCFM 1.9 SCFM
1.2 1.2 1 0.72 SCFM 1.71 SCFM 2.65 SCFM
1.5 1.5 1.3 0.91 SCFM 1.83 SCFM 3.4 SCFM
1.8 1.8 1.6 0.84 SCFM 1.89 SCFM 3.75 SCFM
2.1 2.1 1.9 0.96 SCFM 1.96 SCFM 4.62 SCFM
3.5
2.2 2.2 2 1.04 SCFM 2.1 SCFM 4.3 SCFM
2.7 2.7 2.5 1.28 SCFM 2.3 SCFM 5.2 SCFM
3.2 3.2 2.9 1.32 SCFM 3.1 SCFM 5.41 SCFM
3.7 3.7 3.4 1.35 SCFM 3.5 SCFM 6.5 SCFM
4.2 4.2 3.9 1.64 SCFM 4.85 SCFM 7.25 SCFM
7.5
4.9 4.9 4.6 1.75 SCFM 5.2 SCFM 7.75 SCFM
6 6 5.7 2.2 SCFM 5.5 SCFM 9.2 SCFM
8 8 7.7 1.45 SCFM 6.05 SCFM 10.85 SCFM
9 9 8.8 2.3 SCFM 6.8 SCFM 11.18 SCFM
10 10 9.7 2.35 SCFM 6.32 SCFM 12.29 SCFM
Tested By L. Whitehead & F. Smith
6/3/2003
FLOWMETER EQUIPMENT
SERNO HRD051603/1; HRD051603/2; 001; 004
relief valves
HP500 Series
High Pressure Popoff  and Inline Relief Valves
150 to 575 psig (10 – 40 bar)
How it Works
Closed

10
HP500 Series
How to Order
HP5  59  B – 2  M – 150
O-RING MATERIAL & TEMPERATURE
24 Silicone, −70° F to +450° F (-57°C to +232°C)
32 Viton®, −20° F to +400° F (-29°C to +204°C)
33 Neoprene, −40° F to +300° F (-40°C to +149°C)
59 Buna N, −65° F to +275° F (-54°C to +135°C)
62 Ethylene propylene,
 −65° F to +300° F (-54°C to +149°C)
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE*
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(150 – 575 psig)
CONNECTIONS–INLET/OUTLET
M Popoff  male pipe
MP Inline male pipe by female pipe
VALVE SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
2 ¼˝
4 ½˝*
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
* Maximum cracking pressure is 450 psig for ½˝ valve sizes.
† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature use of +100° F (+38° C)
To specify PED certifi cation, add PED prefi x to the part number.
Please consult your Circle Seal Controls Distributor or our factory for information on special connections, materials, sizes, o-rings,
operating pressures and temperature ranges.
Cracking Pressure
Tolerance: ±5%
Initial crack may be higher than cracking pressure tolerance due to inherent characteristics of seals.
Flow at cracking pressure for elastomeric seals is 5cc/min.
Leakage: Ascending pressure 0 up to 95% of cracking pressure
Reseal pressure: 90% of cracking pressure
Leakage at reseal pressure: Zero
Dimensions Flow Curves
Air @ 10% Overpressure
F
lo
w
 C
ap
ac
it
y,
 S
C
F
M
Cracking Pressure
4MP
4M
2MP
2M
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
100 200 300 400 500
A
Hex

16
5100 Series
How to Order
M  51  59  B – 2  MP  (L) – 20
VARIATION**
K Cryogenic service, special cleaning and
testing (stainless steel valves only)
M Manual
O-RING MATERIAL, TEMPERATURE
& CRACKING PRESSURE RANGE
20 PTFE
 5120 Series*: -100° to +400° F (-73° to +204°C)
 K520 Series: -320° to +165° F (-196° to +74°C)
32 Viton®, -20° to +400° F (-29° to +204°C)
33 Neoprene, -40° to +300° F (-40° to +149°C)
59 Buna N, -65° to +275° F (-54° to +135°C)
62 Ethylene propylene, -65° to +300° F
 (-54° to +149°C)
80 PTFE*, -320° to +165° F (-196° to +74°C)
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass††
S Steel†
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE*
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(20 – 2400 psig)
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS
L Lockwire
R Resonance dampener (standard for
1201–2400 cracking pressures with
elastomeric seals)
CONNECTIONS—INLET/OUTLET
M Male pipe
MP Inline male pipe by female pipe
VALVE SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
1 1⁄8˝
2 ¼˝
3 3⁄8˝
4 ½˝
6 ¾˝
8 1˝
10 1¼˝
* Unit is not rated for liquid cryogenic service below −100° F (-73° C).
**    Blank if not required
† Not available for PED applications
†† For PED applications, brass bodies are limited to a maximum temperature use of +100° F (+38° C)
O-rings of PTFE: Minimum cracking pressure is 20 psi; not available for use above 1200 psi in ¾˝ and larger sizes.
To specify PED certifi cation, add PED prefi x to the part number.
Repair Kit
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seal(s). A repair kit may be ordered by placing a ‘K/’
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/5159B–2MP–20).
Please consult your Circle Seal Controls Distributor or our factory for information on special connections, materials, sizes, o-rings,
operating pressures and temperature ranges.
Cracking Pressure Tolerance: ±5%
Cracking pressures below 20 psig have a tolerance of ±20%.
Flow at cracking pressure: Elastomeric seals = 5cc/min
PTFE seals = 0.02 scfm
Reseal pressure***
Crack Pressure Reseal Pressures
Elastomeric seals C.P. > 100 psi 90% of C.P.
C.P. <100 psi 70% to 89% of C.P.
PTFE seals C.P. > 450 psi 90% of C.P.
C.P. < 450 psi 52% to 90% of C.P.
Leakage at reseal pressure
Elastomeric seals Ascending pressure = zero up to 95% of cracking pressure

24
5300 Series
How to Order
L  53  49  B – 4  PP  (L) – 500
VARIATION*
L Liquid service, CRES 440C poppet
B 2000 psi maximum with liquids
Gas service:
Up to 3,024 psi: PCTFE poppet
3,024 psi and greater: Polyimide (Vespel®)
poppet
O-RING MATERIAL & TEMPERATURE
32 Viton®, −20° F to +350° F (-29°C to +177°C)
33 Neoprene, −20° F to +240° F (-29°C to +116°C)
49 Buna N, −65° F to +250° F (-54°C to +121°C)
BODY MATERIAL
B Brass†
T 303 stainless steel†
T1 316 stainless steel
CRACKING PRESSURE
Specify cracking pressure setting in psig
(400 – 10,500 psig)
SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS
L Lockwire (otherwise leave blank)
CONNECTIONS
P Female pipe
B Female tube, AND10050
K Male British parallel pipe
L Female British parallel pipe
G Aminco, union
V NASA MC240
VALVE SIZE
Pipe sizes in 1⁄8˝ increments
Tube sizes in 1⁄16˝ increments
2 ¼˝ pipe
4 ½˝ pipe; ¼˝ tube
6 3⁄8˝ tube
8 ½˝ tube
12 ¾˝ tube
16 1˝ tube
Viton® is a registered trademark of DuPont Dow Elastomers.
Vespel® is a registered trademark of E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Company.
*  Blank if not required
† For PED applications, bodies are limited to a maximum temperature use of +100° F (+38° C)
To specify PED certifi cation, add PED prefi x to the part number.
Back pressure: Any back pressure above atmosphere reduces the cracking pressure by 0.35 psi for each 1.0 psi of back pressure.
Repair Kits
In normal service, the only part(s) which may require replacement is(are) the seal(s). A repair kit may be ordered by placing a ‘K/’
in front of the complete part number (i.e. K/5349B–4PP).
Dash No. (Valve Size) C.P. Range
–4PP (½˝)
–12BB (¾˝)
–16BB (1˝)
400–599
600–899
900–1299
1300–1799
1800–2299
2300–3299
3300–6999
7000–10,500
Dash No. (Valve Size) C.P. Range
–2PP (¼˝)
–4BB (¼˝)
–6BB (3⁄8˝)
–8BB (½˝)
420–589
590–839

ratings and application details should be considered in the selection. Improper selection or use of products described herein can
cause personal injury or property damage.
How to Order
LR6000 Low Pressure MR6000 Medium Pressure HR6000 High Pressure XR6000 Extra High Pressure
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
Spring
Code Range in PSIG (BAR)
A 5–25 (0–2) B 150–350 (10–24) A 150–300 (10–21) A 5000–6000 (345–414)
B 26–80 (2–6) C 351–650 (24–45) B 301–700 (21–48)
C 81–150 (6–10) D 651–1000 (45–69) C 701–1300 (48–90)
D 151–250 (10–17) E 1001–1500 (69–103) D 1301–2000 (90–138)
E 251–350 (17–24) F 1501–2000 (104–138) E 2001–3000 (138–207)
F 351–550 (24–38) G 2001–2500 (138–172) F 3001–4000 (207–276)
G 4001–5000 (276–345)
Crack Pressure Range
Select appropriate spring code
R6000 valves are CE 0035 / PED approved
* Silicone seals are not available for XR series.
* Silicone seals for MR series only available up to 350 psig (spring code B)
* Silicone seals for HR series only available up to 300 psig (spring code A)
**** Customer can request a specifi c cracking
pressure when ordering. To specify, add the cracking
pressure as -PSIG (not BAR) after the M for Manual
Override (if no override, add value after “C”).
Otherwise, the factory sets the valve at the nominal
midpoint of the cracking pressure range selected.
Valves with specifi c cracking pressure come
standard with factory installed lockwire.
M  LR60 24 – 2MP – A – C – M  –  *  *  *  *
MANUAL OVERRIDE
(optional, not available for LR or XR series)
MR series only available up to 350 psig (24 bar).
HR series only available up to 700 psig (48 bar) .
SPRING CODE
See Crack Pressure Range table above
PORT SIZE
Inlet Outlet
2MP ¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ female NPT
2M4G ¼˝ male NPT ¼˝ Gyrolok®
4G ¼˝ Gyrolok® ¼˝ Gyrolok®
2RT ¼˝ male BSPT ¼˝ female BSPT
6Z 6mm Gyrolok® 6mm Gyrolok®
8Z 8mm Gyrolok® 8mm Gyrolok®
12Z 12mm Gyrolok® 12mm Gyrolok®
Relief Valve Specifi cation Check Sheet
31